
Weatherly Hillclimb Records

CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR

COURSE RECORD 47.592 George Bowland BBR Shark 2012S

AMERICAN SEDAN 55.613 Brian Halecki 87 Camaro 2015S

B-SPEC 71.051 David Arron Fiesta 2014F

IMPROVED TOURING A 61.083 Raymond Kochin 99 Plymouth Neon 2019F

IMPROVED TOURING B 63.831 Steve DeTurck 84 VW Gti 2013F

IMPROVED TOURING C 63.591 Glenn Hoffman 76 VW Sirocco 2015S

IMPROVED TOURING E 55.075 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW 328i 2015F

IMPROVED TOURING S 60.516 David Ascheman 98 Volkswagen GTI Sharpie 2018S

IMPROVED TOURING R 61.538 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW 328i 2014F

SUPER STREET PREPARED 56.724 Shawn Mellinger 04 Cheverolet Corvette 2018F

A STREET PREPARED 58.736 John Valentine Cobra 1988

B STREET PREPARED 58.165 Dennis Williams 01 BMW M3 2017F

C STREET PREPARED 60.877 William Smith Mazda 1998

D STREET PREPARED 58.370 Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 2019F

E STREET PREPARED 54.762 Mark Aubele 14 Mustang 2015F

F STREET PREPARED 62.637 Mike Ancas Honda Civic 2012F

STREET MOD 53.351 Dan Foley 12 Mitsubishi Evo X 2016F

SUPER STREET MOD 54.604 Dan Reed 86 Corvette 2015S

STREET MOD FWD 56.439 Bryan Dion 07 Volkswagen GTI 2019F

STREET MOD EXTREME 52.852 Mark Aubele 97 BMW M3 2018S

TOURING 1 55.794 Bill Feist 86 Chevy Corvette 2017S

TOURING 2 57.888 Bill Feist 86 Chevy Corvette 2018S

TOURING 3 62.245 Thomas Wuellette 13 Volkswagen GTI 2019F

TOURING 4 64.938 Peter Zohan Acura RXS 2015F

SPEC MIATA 63.498 Ken Gillette 00 Miata 2015F

SUPER TOURING O 56.079 Bill Feist 86 Corvette 2016S

SUPER TOURING U 58.101 Andrew Mull 08 Subaru Sti 2014S

SUPER TOURING L 61.720 Josh Reinard 97 Acura Integra GS-R 2018F

SUPER PRODUCTION O 56.452 Gordon Wise 93 Mazda RX-7 2009F

SUPER PRODUCTION U 58.741 TJ Theodore  93 Westfield 7 Megabusa 2015S

RALLY 58.359 Colin Bombara 2014S

RALLY FORCED INDUCTION 62.084 Donald Kennedy 93 Subaru WRX 2018S

E PRODUCTION 60.255 Leigh Earnshaw Dodge Neon 2011F

F PRODUCTION 60.215 James Weinheimer VW Golf 2012F

H PRODUCTION 62.695 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2014F

GT-1 54.889 Brian Halecki Camaro 2011F

GT-2 54.848 Merlin Miller Sunbeam Tiger 2009F

GT-3 60.299 Alan Dukes BMW 1993

GT-LITE 61.164 Robert Oswald Sr VW Bug 2005F

INEX SPEC 68.454 Robert Feist Legend 2015F

INEX MOD 55.408 Haley Levengood 37 Ford Inex Legend 2017S

A SPORTS RACER 53.029 George Bowland 03 Cheetah SR1 2019F

PROTOTYPE 1 50.882 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr WF1 2014F

PROTOTYPE 2 53.894 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince PR01 2015S

FORMULA ATLANTIC 51.382 Darryl Danko Swift DB4 2005F

FORMULA 1000 53.464 Dave Cutchins 11 Stohr F-1000 2019F

FORMULA CONTINENTAL 52.654 Barry Griffith Swift 2002F

FORMULA FORD 55.640 Barry Griffith Merlyn 2000

FORMULA 500 56.004 Darryl Danko Raptor DE-3 2006S

FORMULA MAZDA 57.417 Dennis Fink Mazda 2003F

FORMULA V 60.671 Curt Bennett 90 Protoform P1 2013S

FORMULA S 50.897 Darryl Danko Jedi 2011F

CLUB FORD 55.286 Joe Cotterino FRS 1998

FORMULA SUPER V 54.100 K.J. Taggart Tigger 2007F

SOLO V 54.318 Robert Oswald Jr 04 Viper Sv-1 2018F

VINTAGE 1 61.427 Warren Schiff 62 Lotus 7 2014S

VINTAGE 2 60.501 Bob D'Amore Kellison 2003F

VINTAGE 3 63.793 Bob Gardner 63 Elva 7 2017F

HISTORIC 1 58.371 Adolf Battifarano 68 Lotus 7 2014F

HISTORIC 2 58.133 Richard Good TR6 2011F

HISTORIC 3 53.783 Robert D’Amore McKee Mk 8 2009F

HISTORIC 4 62.791 Garth Knorr 61 MG Midget 2016F

SPECIAL 1 47.592 George Bowland Shark 2012S

SPECIAL 2 49.244 Darryl Danko DG Jedi 2014F

SPECIAL 3 48.515 Ron Moreck Reynard 1998

MODIFIED ELECTRIC 1 63.192 Michael Wilson Spec Racer 2017S

MODIFIED ELECTRIC 2 85.374 Robert Laravie 15 Baker Torpedo Kid 2018S



Class Time Name Car Year Driver Car New Record Time

IMPROVED TOURING A 62.207 Kendrick Giambattista  2009F Raymond Kochin 99 Plymouth Neon New Record 61.083

IMPROVED TOURING A 62.207 Kendrick Giambattista  2009F Dustin Halechko 99 Plymouth Neon 61.321

D STREET PREPARED 59.422 Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 2018S Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 New Record 58.370

D STREET PREPARED 59.422 Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 2018S Mike Robinson 06 Audi A3 59.153

STREET MOD FWD 57.167 Bryan Dion 07 Volkswagen GTI 2018F Bryan Dion 07 Volkswagen GTI New Record 56.439

TOURING 3 62.308 Thomas Wuellette 13 VW Gti 2016S Thomas Wuellette 13 Volkswagen GTI New Record 62.245

A SPORTS RACER 54.012 George Bowland 03 Cheetah BBR SR1 2018S George Bowland 03 Cheetah SR1 New Record 53.029

FORMULA 1000 No Record Dave Cutchins 11 Stohr F-1000 New Record 53.464

2019 Fall Weatherly Hillclimb Drivers Who Beat Records



Max Car # 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 5

91 01 82 89 91 81

71 03 70 67 70 71 70 71

71 003 70 69 69 54 71 70 70

82 4 80 73 82

85 5 79 83 81 79 85 79

69 6 68 68 66 68 69 67

78 007 66 78 63 62 72 71

83 08 83 80 83

77 8 75 74 75 77 75 77

66 9 64 66 64

76 10 54 54 65 76

99 11 68 99

77 13 75 70 67 77 73 75

82 014 80 78 76 74 82 81

73 16 56 68 55 73 73 69

84 19 81 84

71 20 61 59 52 71 68

105 21 92 97 105 95 94 97

60 22 51 56 60 59 54

81 30 71 79 67 81 64 80

71 31 60 68 65 70 61 71

83 32 83 83 80 77 81

71 033 70 69 70 71 67

78 34 64 71 72 61 67 72 78

64 36 58 62 58 63 64

51 38 49 47 48 48 51

71 39 71 67 68 70 69 60

77 41 77 76 72 63 76 75

63 42 61 62 63 62

60 43 59 57 59 60 58 59

69 44 69

76 46 63 75 60 76 76

68 47 66 68

67 50 64 67 65 66 62

65 051 64 63 62 62 64 64 65

91 53 91

60 56 54 60 59 59 60

65 61 60 64 64 65 62 64 55 60

76 66 71 74 71 69 76

91 68 87 89 66 89 89 91

67 69 67

SundaySaturday

Speeds at Turn 1Max Speed Car # 21 

105MPH



Max Car # 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 5

SundaySaturday

Speeds at Turn 1Max Speed Car # 21 

105MPH

59 74 59 59 54 53 54

56 75 52 52 50 55 53 56 56

82 81 72 82 71 82 71 77

64 86 63 64 63 63

63 87 60 62 61 63 63

79 88 76 75 79

77 90 40 63 65 73 77 69

80 91 73 74 54 79 76 68 80 79

65 091 61 65

74 92 64 74 70 68 71

86 94 81 86 75 80

64 95 63 64 62 64 63 64

66 96 64 66

83 99 79 77 83 82

67 106 65 66 65 67 66 66

67 116 59 67 63 62

77 142 77 74 77 77 65 76

71 146 69 71 70 70 71

75 153 72 74 71 74 75

79 168 71 74 70 79

65 169 62 63 64 64 65

73 171 71 73 70 72 67

62 175 55 62 59 62 62 62

62 177 55 62 60 60

94 178 88 76 93 94

73 191 58 48 62 70 73 73

80 193 69 80 77

62 203 61 61 62 60

61 214 60 61 60 61 60

59 283 59 56 58

89 306 63 89 75 83 87

70 311 66 67 67 65 70 69 68

81 341 80 80 81 81 67

79 416 75 56 64 67 72 70 79 79 78

70 463 66 67 67 70 67

72 512 67 71 68 55 72 72

68 531 64 68 64 65 65

84 601 84 82 58 84 73

70 711 59 62 70 50 65 64 55

81 712 59 63 81 69 70 73

59 751 54 58 55 59 59 59



Max Car # 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 5

SundaySaturday

Speeds at Turn 1Max Speed Car # 21 

105MPH

64 775 59 60 55 64 60

66 803 53 63 56 66 65

61 881 61 61 60 61 56 59

50 887 30 49 50 50 49

80 999 65 55 73 76 74 80

75 1142 74 74 74 75 74

84 1191 70 84 83 74 81

62 9116 53 59 61 62 61 61

78 27X 73 75 72 77 78 72

65 31a 63 64 63 65 63

60 57A 60 58 58 59 60 57

79 9X 69 76 77 63 79 67 77

75 B4 74 74 73 75 72 75

76 L8 75 71 72 76 74 76



Max Car # 1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5

91 4 87 86 79 91 75

83 08 77 83 80 78

83 21 80 81 58 83 76 78

82 11 82 71 82

80 193 80 75 75 73

80 306 68 77 80 71 73 72 71

78 19 75 78 70

78 94 74 78 75 75 75

78 168 74 73 73 62 67 78

77 32 73 73 77 73 71 72 72

77 68 77 74 70 74 70 75 73

77 178 69 70 69 75 77

77 27X 73 76 77 65 70 67 68 71

76 01 75 73 76 69 75 75

76 5 74 76 74 70 72 72 72 72

76 8 76 73 75 71 73 68 70 68

76 416 71 76 74 65 71 67 69 71

75 014 70 74 75 66 67 69 70 68

75 66 69 73 75 68 70 69 69

75 92 70 75 70 74 73 74

74 99 65 69 67 74 74

74 341 68 74 67 68 71 70

74 1191 70 73 74 74 74

73 033 65 64 73 70 65 65 62 67

73 46 69 73 68 69 69 68

73 90 59 66 66 68 72 72 73 64

73 142 70 73 72 67 68 69 70 69

73 512 69 70 73 67 68 68 68

73 B4 69 71 73 62 69 68 68 68

72 10 69 72 69 69

72 091 60 71 72

72 171 66 67 72 63 65 67 66

71 03 68 71 68 66 69 69 66 66

71 81 68 70 68 70 71 71 69

71 91 69 68 67 66 68 69 71 69

71 1142 68 71 68 68 69 69

70 9 67 68 70 60 65 65 55

70 41 70 70 68 66 68 67 65

70 601 70 70 69 51 68

70 9x 68 69 70 68 69 67 70 70

69 003 67 65 67 65 69 64 66

69 13 62 69 68 67 63 66 66 65

Max Speed 91 MPH 

Car # 91 Sunday Saturday

Speeds at Turn 6



Max Car # 1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5

Max Speed 91 MPH 

Car # 91 Sunday Saturday

Speeds at Turn 6

69 88 66 65 63 69 68

69 146 67 69 65 66 65 64 67

69 463 67 69 68 63 63 66 64

69 999 69 64 69 66 64 66 68 67

68 30 62 67 67 60 64 68 68

68 34 61 68 65 60 65 64 65 64

68 50 64 68 67 61 62 61 62

67 007 67 67 67 65 63 61 67

67 16 58 65 62 67 62 64 63

67 31 62 63 67 63 65 66

67 95 65 66 67 63 63 64 64 64

67 96 63 67 60 61 62

67 L8 64 67 62 62 61 57 63 62

66 39 64 65 66 62 63 62 63

66 87 62 63 66 59 63 63 64

66 153 63 65 66 62 65 63 64

66 712 63 61 63 64 65 66 62

65 6 65 64 59 63 63 64 64

65 20 59 58 53 65 64 64

65 36 62 62 65 62 65 60 63

65 42 64 63 62 63 65 65

65 106 61 62 65 60 58 60 59 58

65 191 53 58 62 55 60 57 60 65

64 47 64 63

64 74 64 61 64 62 61 62 61

64 169 61 63 63 64 62 64 62

64 611 63 64

64 711 60 58 63 54 61 64 62 62

63 17 63

63 28 63

63 86 61 63 61 61 63 62

63 175 62 62 63 60 55 58 59 62

63 881 59 59 63 59 59 59 60 59

62 22 59 59 62 59 57 60 60 60

62 75 53 54 62 51 52 51 51 51

62 177 61 62 57 59 59

62 311 60 61 61 52 58 62 61 61

62 531 61 61 60 62 61

62 775 60 62 60 56 59 58 56

62 803 55 61 60 60 61 61 62

61 43 56 31 61 56 57 54 56 56



Max Car # 1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5

Max Speed 91 MPH 

Car # 91 Sunday Saturday

Speeds at Turn 6

61 051 60 61 61 60 60 58 60 60

61 56 53 57 61 53 58 57 54

61 751 58 59 61 57 57 58 58 57

61 31A 58 60 61

60 61 60 57 52 53 53 54 59 59

60 214 59 60 59 54 57 59 54 55

59 116 59 54

59 9116 54 59 55 55 57 55 55 55

59 57A 58 58 58 57 58 59 58 57

58 203 54 56 58 58 58

55 83 55

55 283 55 52

52 887 52 51 51 51 51 51

51 38 50 49 49 50 49 51



AS - AMERICAN SEDAN Best Time

1   116 Gary Polakoski   90 Ford Mustang 65.658

Sat 73.154 69.764 67.504

Sun 68.096 65.920 65.658

2   531 Ed Grega Jr   84 Pontiac Firebird 66.870

Sat DNS

Sun 70.056 67.488 66.923 67.841 66.870

ITA - IMPROVED TOURING A Best Time

1   3 Raymond Kochin   99 Plymouth Neon 61.083

Sat 62.133 61.271 62.155

Sun 61.533 61.083 61.668 61.278 61.495

2   33 Dustin Halechko   99 Plymouth Neon 61.321

Sat 66.182 63.402 62.651

Sun 62.852 62.811 61.862 63.570 61.321

3   36 Andrew Baylor   84 Mazda rx7 67.208

Sat 70.321 69.077 68.135

Sun 70.783 68.407 71.633 67.208

4   74 Charles Baylor   84 Mazda rx7 68.075

Sat 69.109 69.144 68.075

Sun 68.706 69.201 68.281 69.562  

ITB - IMPROVED TOURING B Best Time

1   881 Emily Oswald   84 Volkswagen Rabbit 68.191

Sat 71.255 69.300 68.721

Sun 69.194 68.993 68.191 68.450 68.447

SSP - SUPER STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   91 Shawn Mellinger   04 Corvette 57.382

Sat 60.583 58.582 60.264

Sun 60.050 58.216 58.694 57.382 57.786

2   191 Donna Robinson   04  Corvette 62.385

Sat 77.115 71.550 68.820

Sun 74.856 67.589 67.040 63.522 62.385

ASP - A STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   88 Michele Aubele   12 BMW 135i 60.940

Sat 65.514 63.181

Sun 64.922 61.020 60.940

2   39 Timothy Murphy   93 Subaru WRX 62.150

Sat 64.224 63.352 63.005

Sun 64.909 62.454 62.559 62.928 62.150
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BSP - B STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   46 Matt Williams   01 BMW M3 59.487

Sat 62.680 60.395 62.401

Sun 62.677 60.161 59.633 59.487

2   146 Dennis Williams   01 BMW M3 59.915

Sat 62.221 59.915 66.627

Sun 61.740 61.597 60.915 60.707

3   203 Mike Daley   78 Datsun 280Z 69.453

Sat DNS

Sun 72.667 71.233 69.978 69.453 70.822

4   214 Adam Weaver   87 Porsche 944 S 69.988

Sat 71.965 69.988 71.003

Sun 74.080 71.952 70.430 71.758 71.655

CSP - C STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   86 Keith Gerhard   99 Mazda Miata 65.754

Sat 69.027 66.747 66.921

Sun 66.751 65.754 66.206 66.179

2   9116 Paul Berdych   89 Mazda Miata 69.761

Sat 77.194 72.523 76.517

Sun 75.331 70.522 69.761 71.177 70.449

DSP - D STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   142 Jason Fraley   06 Audi A3 58.370

Sat 58.689 58.370 59.216

Sun 59.896 59.749 58.835 58.923 59.300

2   1142 Mike Robinson   Audi 59.153

Sat 62.468 59.898 62.529

Sun 60.151 59.890 59.153 59.325  

3   512 Matt Huffman   05 Mazda Rx-8 59.761

Sat 62.902 60.806 61.464

Sun 62.362 60.342 60.678 59.761 60.117

4   3 Jody Miller   10 Honda Civic 61.405

Sat 63.470 63.093 62.759

Sun 63.927 61.803 65.692 62.764 61.405

5    31A John Devorak   98 Acura Integra 67.767

Sat 73.215 67.916 67.767

Sun DNS
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ESP - E STREET PREPARED Best Time

1    27X Chris Merring   98 Ford Mustang 57.066

Sat 61.217 58.282 57.377

Sun 64.352 58.312 57.066 57.150 57.936

2   341 Steve Lewis   19 Ford Mustang GT 57.176

Sat 59.391 58.502

Sun 59.777 59.765 57.309 57.176  

3    9X Max Valerio   94 Aud Rs4 58.769

Sat 61.277 60.121 58.769

Sun 59.799 59.526 59.151 60.376 59.568

4   34 Nancy Lewis   19 Ford Mustang GT 62.495

Sat 70.763 65.151 67.261

Sun 65.506 65.904 63.206 62.495 63.541

5   311 Paul O'Donnell   10 Dodge Challenger SRT8 68.702

Sat 74.286 70.468 70.497

Sun 75.694 68.974 68.843 68.702 69.084

FSP - F STREET PREPARED Best Time

1   775 Ursula Whisler   98 Plymouth Neon 67.468

Sat 69.229 71.159 68.255

Sun 71.101 67.468 69.601 67.857

2   175 Crystal Whisler   98 Plymouth Neon 67.701

Sat 71.425 68.300 68.081

Sun 71.616 68.812 69.249 68.352 67.701

3   751 Daryl Whisler   98 Plymouth Neon 70.307

Sat 73.312 72.043 70.958

Sun 73.757 70.882 71.861 71.053 70.307

4    57A Grace Huntzinger   87 VW Scirocco 16V 71.129

Sat 76.301 73.201 74.184

Sun 74.349 72.333 71.129 72.755 72.708

5   75 Donald DeHart   98 Plymouth Neon 74.821

Sat 78.934 75.020 76.091

Sun 79.116 74.888 74.821 77.336 76.277
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SM - STREET MOD Best Time

1   306 Rick Johnson   79 Ford Mustang 56.175

Sat 62.831 57.436 57.302

Sun 57.779 56.787 56.637 56.175

2   8 Albert Corazza   02 Subaru Impreza WRX 57.116

Sat 57.554 57.966 57.774

Sun 57.920 58.065 58.182 57.116 57.600

3   30 Kristen Hack   79 Ford Mustang 59.063

Sat 70.225 62.144 60.710

Sun 68.654  DNF 59.063 59.155 60.080

4    B4 Gibby Bozicevich   99 Camaro Z-28 59.597

Sat 62.752 60.430 60.612

Sun 63.334 59.597 59.951 60.513 59.918

5   999 Jim Crnkovic   12 Chevrolet ZL1 Camero 60.728

Sat 61.727 66.342 61.216

Sun 63.563 64.218 62.358 60.728 62.148

6    L8 Kris Reid   99 Chevy Z28 61.045

Sat 63.635 61.937 65.551

Sun 63.152 62.122 63.012 61.327 61.045

7   463 Mike Frohman   98 Miysubishi Eclipse GSX 64.790

Sat 70.157 67.404 65.675

Sun 67.080 67.369 65.126 64.790  

8   22 Alan Grula   92 Ford Mustang 69.872

Sat 74.759 74.048 71.197

Sun 74.260 71.214 69.872 70.016 72.545

SSM - SUPER STREET MOD Best Time

1   601 David Stoner   99 Chevy Corvette 57.694

Sat 60.418 58.055 58.301

Sun 58.898 64.600 57.694

2   91 Adrienne Reed   86 Chevrolet Corvette 59.057

Sat 72.926 62.410 59.057

Sun DNS
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SMF - STREET MOD FWD Best Time

1   32 Bryan Dion   07 Volkswagen GTI 56.439

Sat 56.909 56.889 56.439

Sun 56.872 56.778 57.399 56.893  

2   66 Matt Phillips   00 Honda Civic 59.422

Sat 62.873 60.780 59.801

Sun 63.382 60.522 59.422 59.630

3   168 Hunter Huffman   91 Honda Civic Si 60.244

Sat 61.955 62.124 60.492

Sun 64.192 61.179 60.244

4   13 Gary Reider   86 Saab 900s 61.268

Sat 66.250 62.343 63.782

Sun 71.475 62.921 61.268 61.716 62.259

SMX - STREET MOD EXTREME Best Time

1   19 Michael Robinson   84 Chevy Camaro 57.415

Sat 58.460 57.415 60.223

Sun DNS

2   193 Kendrick Giambattista   98 BMW m3 58.282

Sat 60.963 61.166 58.711

Sun 58.282

3   53 Mark Aubele   97 BMW M3 DNF

Sat  DNF  DNF

Sun DNS

T3 - TOURING 3 Best Time

1   153 Thomas Wuellette   13 Volkswagen GTI 62.245

Sat 63.899 62.368 62.245

Sun 64.134 62.333 62.534 62.436

T4 - TOURING 4 Best Time

1   47 Randall Hartinger   03 Mini Cooper Mini Cooper S 67.402

Sat 69.361 68.305 67.402

Sun DNS

SPO - SUPER PRODUCTION O Best Time

1   99 Bill Feist   86 Chevy Corvette 57.119

Sat DNS

Sun 59.250 58.295 61.642 57.119 57.621

2   16 Gordon Wise   93 Mazda RX7 61.382

Sat 65.672 64.219

Sun 65.210 61.382 64.060 63.519 64.155
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EP - E PRODUCTION Best Time

1   51 Michael Kurtz   70 Triumph TR6 66.978

Sat 70.685 69.551 70.174

Sun 68.918 67.920 68.842 67.259 66.978

FP - F PRODUCTION Best Time

1   50 Joe Whiteley   64 Austin Healey Sprite 61.926

Sat 63.692 61.926 62.521

Sun 65.028 62.549 62.593 63.075

2   169 Glenn Hoffman   89 Honda crx 64.504

Sat 71.323 67.490

Sun 66.943 65.951 65.893 64.504 64.926

3   106 Matthew Hoegg   98 Plymouth Neon 65.117

Sat 68.075 65.984 66.104

Sun 68.984 65.117 65.567 65.625 65.530

GT2 - GT-2 Best Time

1   14 Ron Lordy   08 Ford Mustang 57.643

Sat 59.638 59.215 59.829

Sun 60.840 59.153 58.262 57.643 58.512

2   5 James Chernavage   01 Ford Mustang 58.421

Sat 60.729 59.105 59.632

Sun 60.718 59.490 60.047 59.053 58.421

3    416A Brandon Lazar   86 Mustang GT 59.011

Sat 61.253 59.235 72.607

Sun 66.969 59.011 59.613  DNF  

4   41 Courtney Cox   86 Mustang GT 61.746

Sat 63.842 63.136 64.586

Sun 63.264 62.203 61.746 63.599

5   712 James Hinrichs   97 BMW M3 63.965

Sat 70.378 66.767 67.481

Sun 67.384 64.103 65.293 63.965 64.398

GT3 - GT-3 Best Time

1   42 Shaun Fraley   Ford Pinto 65.562

Sat 68.581 68.457

Sun 66.801 65.842 65.562 65.643

2   283 Robert Oswald Sr.   71 VW Bug 74.094

Sat 75.672 74.094

Sun 74.761
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GTL - GT-LITE Best Time

1   9 Eli Sharp   65 Mini Cooper 63.008

Sat 66.805 64.000 63.124

Sun 67.905 64.331 63.008 64.093

2   96 Vincent Wieczorek   65 Mini Cooper 65.038

Sat 69.461 65.956

Sun 65.631 67.356 65.038

3   43 Donald McLaughlin   81 Renault R5 71.885

Sat 72.770 92.711 73.083

Sun 72.590 72.128 72.564 71.885 72.215

ASR - A SPORTS RACER Best Time

1   11 George Bowland   03 Cheetah SR1 53.029

Sat 55.356 53.457

Sun 53.029

FB - FORMULA 1000 Best Time

1   94 Dave Cutchins   11 Stohr F-1000 53.464

Sat 56.165 53.992

Sun 54.160 53.789 53.464

FC - FORMULA CONTINENTAL Best Time

1    91A Jack Danko   59.903

Sat 69.473

Sun 64.479 62.493 59.903 63.818 62.254

FM - FORMULA MAZDA Best Time

1   20 Daniel Malave   96 Star Formula mazda 64.791

Sat 69.057 70.509

Sun 73.928 67.607 64.864 64.791

FV - FORMULA V Best Time

1   95 John Pitman   97 Caracal CR 64.046

Sat 66.287 65.179 65.590

Sun 65.531 64.545 64.535 64.046 65.576

2   87 Dillon Axarlis   84 Womer Ev-1 65.270

Sat 68.768 67.222 66.561

Sun 68.518 65.718 65.954 65.270  DNF
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FS - FORMULA S Best Time

1   68 Timm Murphy   00 Wankel Rennie 54.617

Sat 57.049 56.817

Sun 57.058 55.678 55.460 55.220 54.617

CF - CLUB FORD Best Time

1   90 Michael Company   74 Merlyn FF 59.130

Sat 82.662 66.906 69.346

Sun 64.013 60.638 61.565 59.130 60.284

2   31 Greg Hagan   73 Lola T340 60.672

Sat 65.923 62.925

Sun 62.609 61.360 60.672

SV - SOLO V Best Time

1   711 Neil Peterson   87 Vindicator Solo Vee 65.825

Sat 69.890 70.193 67.926

Sun 68.924 67.121 65.825 67.917 66.726

V1 - VINTAGE 1 Best Time

1   56 David Arron   56 MG MGA 70.783

Sat 80.584 72.888 72.049

Sun 75.033 71.406 70.783 74.288

V2 - VINTAGE 2 Best Time

1   38 Susan Salsburg   61 Jaguar MK2 84.478

Sat 88.680 87.306 88.335

Sun 87.311 85.962 84.478  DNF

V3 - VINTAGE 3 Best Time

1   887 William Norton   60 Cooper Formula 3 80.049

Sat  DNF 81.485

Sun 81.450 80.534 80.936 80.839 80.049

H2 - HISTORIC 2 Best Time

1   171 Richard Good   72 Triumph TR6 59.653

Sat 62.854 59.932 60.797

Sun 69.290 60.676 60.942 59.653  
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H4 - HISTORIC 4 Best Time

1   611 Bruce Whipple   62 Austin Mini 67.493

Sat 68.633 67.637 67.493

Sun DNS

2   177 Charles Reel   70 Austin Mini Cooper S 68.575

Sat  DNF 68.662 69.627

Sun 68.883 68.575 69.142   

S1 - SPECIAL 1 Best Time

1   21 Bryan Fritzler   73 Tui BH3 48.843

Sat 51.354 53.757

Sun 54.721 50.071 48.843 50.092  

2   4 Bob Gardner   06 Stohr Wf-1 50.715

Sat 55.083 52.689

Sun 54.165 50.715 57.253

3   8 Kurt Eikenberg   94 Cheetah SR1 52.301

Sat 54.258 53.013

Sun 52.301 52.546

4   92 Eddie Fries   17 Speedcar Xtreme 56.039

Sat 61.913 59.409

Sun 58.921 57.236 56.039 57.074  

S2 - SPECIAL 2 Best Time

1   81 Robert Oswald Jr.   04 Viper Sv-1 56.646

Sat 60.787 59.691

Sun 59.544 57.671 56.924 56.646 56.951

2   416 Jim Weinheimer   85 VW Golf 59.462

Sat 68.579 66.863

Sun 63.789 67.046 59.462 66.593 66.804

3   6 Jeff Avril   95 Honda Del Sol 64.278

Sat 66.605 65.083 65.605

Sun 67.814 64.964 65.433 64.278 65.013

4   803 Doug Mepham   06 Mini Cooper S JCW 66.328

Sat 71.829 69.901 70.266

Sun 69.879 67.327 66.328 66.661  

5   61 Paul Goebel   95 Honda Del Sol 70.323

Sat 78.802 76.117 77.367

Sun 71.833 73.515 71.437 71.112 70.323



2019 Fall Weatherly Hillclimb

Weatherly Hillclimb Association

September 14-15, 2019

PHA Championship Event # 8

S3 - SPECIAL 3 Best Time

1   1 Ray Kochin   53.205

Sat 56.964

Sun 54.678 54.250 55.697 53.205

2   178 Charles King   02 Chevy Pickup 55.354

Sat 58.609 57.949

Sun 57.149 55.354 55.507

3   1191 Mike Lascoskie   77 Chevrolet Monza 57.107

Sat 63.082 58.776

Sun 58.342 57.942 57.107

4   10 Dennis Graber   10 Chevrolet Silverado 58.867

Sat 63.893 64.487

Sun  DNF 63.744 58.867   

5   7 Frank Scavo   68 Jaguar xke 62.965

Sat 65.967 63.520 65.143

Sun 65.065 63.425 62.965 65.328



Pos. Class Car # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st
Average 

Speed

1 S1 21 Bryan Fritzler 73 Tui BH3 48.843 0 0 73.7

2 S1 4 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr Wf-1 50.715 1.872 1.872 71.0

3 S1 8 Kurt Eikenberg 94 Cheetah SR1 52.301 1.586 3.458 68.8

1 ASR 11 George Bowland 03 Cheetah SR1 53.029 0.728 4.186 67.9

1 S3 1 Ray Kochin 53.205 0.176 4.362 67.7

1 FB 94 Dave Cutchins 11 Stohr F-1000 53.464 0.259 4.621 67.3

1 FS 68 Timm Murphy 00 Wankel Rennie 54.617 1.153 5.774 65.9

2 S3 178 Charles King 02 Chevy Pickup 55.354 0.737 6.511 65.0

4 S1 92 Eddie Fries 17 Speedcar Xtreme 56.039 0.685 7.196 64.2

1 SM 306 Rick Johnson 79 Ford Mustang 56.175 0.136 7.332 64.1

1 SMF 32 Bryan Dion 07 Volkswagen GTI 56.439 0.264 7.596 63.8

1 S2 81 Robert Oswald Jr. 04 Viper Sv-1 56.646 0.207 7.803 63.6

1 ESP 27X Chris Merring 98 Ford Mustang 57.066 0.420 8.223 63.1

3 S3 1191 Mike Lascoskie 77 Chevrolet Monza 57.107 0.041 8.264 63.0

2 SM 8 Albert Corazza 02 Subaru Impreza WRX 57.116 0.009 8.273 63.0

1 SPO 99 Bill Feist 86 Chevy Corvette 57.119 0.003 8.276 63.0

2 ESP 341 Steve Lewis 19 Ford Mustang GT 57.176 0.057 8.333 63.0

1 SSP 91 Shawn Mellinger 04 Corvette 57.382 0.206 8.539 62.7

1 SMX 19 Michael Robinson 84 Chevy Camaro 57.415 0.033 8.572 62.7

1 GT2 14 Ron Lordy 08 Ford Mustang 57.643 0.228 8.800 62.5

1 SSM 601 David Stoner 99 Chevy Corvette 57.694 0.051 8.851 62.4

2 SMX 193 Kendrick Giambattista 98 BMW m3 58.282 0.588 9.439 61.8

1 DSP 142 Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 58.370 0.088 9.527 61.7

2 GT2 5 James Chernavage 01 Ford Mustang 58.421 0.051 9.578 61.6

3 ESP 9X Max Valerio 94 Aud Rs4 58.769 0.348 9.926 61.3

4 S3 10 Dennis Graber 10 Chevrolet Silverado 58.867 0.098 10.024 61.2

3 GT2 416A Brandon Lazar 86 Mustang GT 59.011 0.144 10.168 61.0

2 SSM 91 Adrienne Reed 86 Chevrolet Corvette 59.057 0.046 10.214 61.0

3 SM 30 Kristen Hack 79 Ford Mustang 59.063 0.006 10.220 61.0

1 CF 90 Michael Company 74 Merlyn FF 59.130 0.067 10.287 60.9

2 DSP 1142 Mike Robinson Audi 59.153 0.023 10.310 60.9

2 SMF 66 Matt Phillips 00 Honda Civic 59.422 0.269 10.579 60.6

2 S2 416 Jim Weinheimer 85 VW Golf 59.462 0.040 10.619 60.5

1 BSP 46 Matt Williams 01 BMW M3 59.487 0.025 10.644 60.5

4 SM B4 Gibby Bozicevich 99 Camaro Z-28 59.597 0.110 10.754 60.4

1 H2 171 Richard Good 72 Triumph TR6 59.653 0.056 10.810 60.3

3 DSP 512 Matt Huffman 05 Mazda Rx-8 59.761 0.108 10.918 60.2

1 FC 91A Jack Danko 59.903 0.142 11.060 60.1

2 BSP 146 Dennis Williams 01 BMW M3 59.915 0.012 11.072 60.1

3 SMF 168 Hunter Huffman 91 Honda Civic Si 60.244 0.329 11.401 59.8

2 CF 31 Greg Hagan 73 Lola T340 60.672 0.428 11.829 59.3

5 SM 999 Jim Crnkovic 12 Chevrolet ZL1 Camero 60.728 0.056 11.885 59.3

1 ASP 88 Michele Aubele 12 BMW 135i 60.940 0.212 12.097 59.1

6 SM L8 Kris Reid 99 Chevy Z28 61.045 0.105 12.202 59.0

1 ITA 3 Raymond Kochin 99 Plymouth Neon 61.083 0.038 12.240 58.9

4 SMF 13 Gary Reider 86 Saab 900s 61.268 0.185 12.425 58.8

2019 Fall Weatherly Hillclimb

Final Raw Results



Pos. Class Car # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st
Average 

Speed

2019 Fall Weatherly Hillclimb

Final Raw Results

2 ITA 33 Dustin Halechko 99 Plymouth Neon 61.321 0.053 12.478 58.7

2 SPO 16 Gordon Wise 93 Mazda RX7 61.382 0.061 12.539 58.6

4 DSP 3 Jody Miller 10 Honda Civic 61.405 0.023 12.562 58.6

4 GT2 41 Courtney Cox 86 Mustang GT 61.746 0.341 12.903 58.3

1 FP 50 Joe Whiteley 64 Austin Healey Sprite 61.926 0.180 13.083 58.1

2 ASP 39 Timothy Murphy 93 Subaru WRX 62.150 0.224 13.307 57.9

1 T3 153 Thomas Wuellette 13 Volkswagen GTI 62.245 0.095 13.402 57.8

2 SSP 191 Donna Robinson 04  Corvette 62.385 0.140 13.542 57.7

4 ESP 34 Nancy Lewis 19 Ford Mustang GT 62.495 0.110 13.652 57.6

5 S3 7 Frank Scavo 68 Jaguar xke 62.965 0.470 14.122 57.2

1 GTL 9 Eli Sharp 65 Mini Cooper 63.008 0.043 14.165 57.1

5 GT2 712 James Hinrichs 97 BMW M3 63.965 0.957 15.122 56.3

1 FV 95 John Pitman 97 Caracal CR 64.046 0.081 15.203 56.2

3 S2 6 Jeff Avril 95 Honda Del Sol 64.278 0.232 15.435 56.0

2 FP 169 Glenn Hoffman 89 Honda crx 64.504 0.226 15.661 55.8

7 SM 463 Mike Frohman 98 Miysubishi Eclipse GSX 64.790 0.286 15.947 55.6

1 FM 20 Daniel Malave 96 Star Formula mazda 64.791 0.001 15.948 55.6

2 GTL 96 Vincent Wieczorek 65 Mini Cooper 65.038 0.247 16.195 55.4

3 FP 106 Matthew Hoegg 98 Plymouth Neon 65.117 0.079 16.274 55.3

2 FV 87 Dillon Axarlis 84 Womer Ev-1 65.270 0.153 16.427 55.2

1 GT3 42 Shaun Fraley Ford Pinto 65.562 0.292 16.719 54.9

1 AS 116 Gary Polakoski 90 Ford Mustang 65.658 0.096 16.815 54.8

1 CSP 86 Keith Gerhard 99 Mazda Miata 65.754 0.096 16.911 54.7

1 SV 711 Neil Peterson 87 Vindicator Solo Vee 65.825 0.071 16.982 54.7

4 S2 803 Doug Mepham 06 Mini Cooper S JCW 66.328 0.503 17.485 54.3

2 AS 531 Ed Grega Jr 84 Pontiac Firebird 66.870 0.542 18.027 53.8

1 EP 51 Michael Kurtz 70 Triumph TR6 66.978 0.108 18.135 53.7

3 ITA 36 Andrew Baylor 84 Mazda rx7 67.208 0.230 18.365 53.6

1 T4 47 Randall Hartinger 03 Mini Cooper Mini Cooper S 67.402 0.194 18.559 53.4

1 FSP 775 Ursula Whisler 98 Plymouth Neon 67.468 0.066 18.625 53.4

1 H4 611 Bruce Whipple 62 Austin Mini 67.493 0.025 18.650 53.3

2 FSP 175 Crystal Whisler 98 Plymouth Neon 67.701 0.208 18.858 53.2

5 DSP 31A John Devorak 98 Acura Integra 67.767 0.066 18.924 53.1

4 ITA 74 Charles Baylor 84 Mazda rx7 68.075 0.308 19.232 52.9

1 ITB 881 Emily Oswald 84 Volkswagen Rabbit 68.191 0.116 19.348 52.8

2 H4 177 Charles Reel 70 Austin Mini Cooper S 68.575 0.384 19.732 52.5

5 ESP 311 Paul O'Donnell 10 Dodge Challenger SRT8 68.702 0.127 19.859 52.4

3 BSP 203 Mike Daley 78 Datsun 280Z 69.453 0.751 20.610 51.8

2 CSP 9116 Paul Berdych 89 Mazda Miata 69.761 0.308 20.918 51.6

8 SM 22 Alan Grula 92 Ford Mustang 69.872 0.111 21.029 51.5

4 BSP 214 Adam Weaver 87 Porsche 944 S 69.988 0.116 21.145 51.4

3 FSP 751 Daryl Whisler 98 Plymouth Neon 70.307 0.319 21.464 51.2

5 S2 61 Paul Goebel 95 Honda Del Sol 70.323 0.016 21.480 51.2

1 V1 56 David Arron 56 MG MGA 70.783 0.460 21.940 50.9

4 FSP 57A Grace Huntzinger 87 VW Scirocco 16V 71.129 0.346 22.286 50.6

3 GTL 43 Donald McLaughlin 81 Renault R5 71.885 0.756 23.042 50.1



Pos. Class Car # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st
Average 

Speed

2019 Fall Weatherly Hillclimb

Final Raw Results

2 GT3 283 Robert Oswald Sr. 71 VW Bug 74.094 2.209 25.251 48.6

5 FSP 75 Donald DeHart 98 Plymouth Neon 74.821 0.727 25.978 48.1

1 V3 887 William Norton 60 Cooper Formula 3 80.049 5.228 31.206 45.0

1 V2 38 Susan Salsburg 61 Jaguar MK2 84.478 4.429 35.635 42.6

3 SMX 53 Mark Aubele 97 BMW M3 DNF


